# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM341549

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest recorded at Reel/Frame 4506/0248	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
U.S. Bank National Association		05/15/2015	National Association: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Sterigenics U.S., LLC	
Street Address:	2015 Spring Road, Suite 650	
City:	Oak Brook	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60523	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2883082	CYCLEONE	
Registration Number:	2017700	GAMMASTAT	
Registration Number:	3033418	RAPREX	
Registration Number:	2878762	S	
Registration Number:	2905218	STERIDIRECT	
Registration Number:	2247799	STERIGENICS	
Registration Number:	2294781	STERIPRO	
Registration Number:	2901835	SURGICYCLE	
Registration Number:	3000709	THE WORLD'S BEST DEFENSE GUARDION	
Serial Number:	78192942	EOSTAT	
Registration Number:	3170701	WEBVANTAGE	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 3128622200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-862-6371

Email: renee.prescan@kirkland.com

**Correspondent Name:** Renee Prescan

Address Line 1: 300 North LaSalle Street

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005518 FRAME: 0011

	Kirkland & Ellis LLP Chicago, ILLINOIS 60654	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	12572-9 RMP	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Renee M. Prescan	
SIGNATURE:	/Renee M. Prescan/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/15/2015	

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Sterigenics\_Release of Security Interest in Trademark Rights#page1.tif source=Sterigenics\_Release of Security Interest in Trademark Rights#page2.tif source=Sterigenics\_Release of Security Interest in Trademark Rights#page3.tif source=Sterigenics\_Release of Security Interest in Trademark Rights#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005518 FRAME: 0012

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

May 15, 2015

WHEREAS, STERIGENICS U.S., LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Sterigenics") granted a security interest (the "Security Interest") in and a lien upon the Trademarks (as defined below) to U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as collateral agent ("Secured Party"), as set forth in that certain Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights dated as of March 25, 2011, including any supplements prior to the date hereof (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), by Sterigenics in favor of Secured Party, which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 25, 2011 at Reel 004506, Frame 0248; and

WHEREAS, the indebtedness secured by the Security Interest has been paid in full, and Sterigenics has requested that Secured Party release to Sterigenics any and all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all Intellectual Property, including the Trademarks (as such terms are defined in that certain Security Agreement dated as of March 25, 2011 by certain Sterigenics affiliates in favor of Secured Party, including any supplements prior to the date hereof (the "Security Agreement")), including, without limitation, those items identified in Schedule I annexed hereto and made a part hereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby:

- 1. absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably terminates, cancels and releases to Sterigenics any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest that Secured Party or its predecessors, successors and assigns may have pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement in or to the Trademarks (as defined in the Security Agreement), including, without limitation, those items identified in <u>Schedule I</u> and/or any goodwill associated with any of the Trademarks (as defined in the Security Agreement) identified in <u>Schedule I</u>, without representation or warranty, express or implied, of any kind, except as set forth in Section 4 herein;
- 2. agrees that any power of attorney or similar rights granted by Sterigenics to Secured Party or its predecessors, successors and assigns with respect to the Trademarks (as defined in the Security Agreement), including, without limitation, those items identified in <u>Schedule I</u>, pursuant to or in connection with the Trademark Security Agreement is terminated;
- 3. agrees to perform all further acts and execute and deliver all further documents and/or instruments that may be reasonably necessary to carry out the provisions of this release;
- 4. represents and warrants that it has full authority to execute and deliver this release; and
- 5. authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office note and record the existence of the release hereby given.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005518 FRAME: 0013

Governing Law. THIS RELEASE AND ANY CLAIM, CONTROVERSY, DISPUTE OR CAUSE OF ACTION (WHETHER IN CONTRACT OR TORT OR OTHERWISE) BASED UPON, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS RELEASE AND THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY AND SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND GOVERNED BY THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICTS OF LAW PRINCIPLES THAT WOULD REQUIRE THE APPLICATION OF THE LAWS OF ANOTHER JURISDICTION.

This release shall be binding upon Secured Party's representatives, successors, assigns and transferees and is made in favor of and for the benefit of Sterigenics and its successors and assigns.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005518 FRAME: 0014

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademark Rights to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date above first written.

SECURED PARTY:

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as collateral agent

are an arrange and article

Name: WALLY SONE

Title: VICE PRESIDENT

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS]

## **SCHEDULE I**

## **U.S Trademark Registrations and Applications**

Owner	Application Number	Registration Number	Trademark
Sterigenics U.S., LLC	78/192939	2883082	CYCLEONE
Sterigenics U.S., LLC	78/192942	2839527	EOSTAT
Sterigenics U.S., LLC	75/031303	2017700	GAMMASTAT
Sterigenics U.S., LLC	76/519390	3033418	RAPREX
Sterigenics U.S., LLC	76/527402	2878762	S LOGO
Sterigenics U.S., LLC	78/334392	2905218	STERIDIRECT
Sterigenics U.S., LLC	75/494932	2247799	STERIGENICS
Sterigenics U.S., LLC	75/494839	2294781	STERIPRO
Sterigenics U.S., LLC	78/329332	2901835	SURGICYCLE
Sterigenics U.S., LLC	78/599819	3170701	WEBVANTAGE
Sterigenics U.S., LLC (as	78/276301	3000709	THE WORLD'S
successor in interest to Ion			BEST DEFENSE
Beam Applications, Inc.)			GUARDION
			GUARDIER

**Exclusive Licenses in U.S Trademark Registrations and Applications** 

None.

TRADEMARK REEL: 005518 FRAME: 0016

**RECORDED: 05/15/2015**